IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ~ * ' BEFORE THE
N/ side of First Avenue, 100’ North of :

¢/l of Eastview Drive ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(5404 First Avenue) * CASE NO, 06-211-A
Susan E. Leslie *
Petitioner

T T R R . T T TR T . S T T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Susan E. Leslie. The
variance request is for property located at $404 First Avenue in the Upperco area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Ballimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a shed to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear
yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s
Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on October 30, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In this case, the Pelitioners have f{iled the supportil;:lg affidavits as required by Section 32-3-
303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infﬁjrmation available, there 1s no evidence
in the fle to indicate that the requested variance woujld adversely affect the health, safety or

!

general welfare of the public and should therefore be|granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
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Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307?.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Eand for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬁ day of November, 2005, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a shed to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restrictions which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said properly to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

S A i Y VY

£/
JOHN V..MURPHY N
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
| FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JIVM:dlw




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 » Fax; 410-887-3468

William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

November 18, 2005

Susan E. Leslie
5404 First Avenue
Upperco, Maryland 21155

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-211-A
Property: 5404 First Avenue

Dear Ms. Leslie:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may lile an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Deparliment of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%’m U . "\MM

John V, Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JTVM.:diw
Enclosure

¢:  People’s Counsel; Case File

o~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printad on Recycled Paper



Zoning Description For 5401 Fiyst Ave., Upperco, MD 21155
FASTV =W D 12 V.

Begining at a point on the North side of First Ave which ts 90' wide at the distance of 100' North
of the Centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street-First-Ave., which is 90' wide. Being
lots 13, 14, 15, and lot 16, Block A in the subdivision of Henry Rohrbaugh as recorded in the
Baltimore County Plat Book #8, Folio #4 also known as 5404 First Ave., Upperco, MD 21153,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: (O~ 2 6'-—05- )

| I

A

RE:  Case Number Olo2 H""
Petitioner/Developer: M L-ﬂ-m&ﬂ/

Date éf Hearing/Closing: lL-l‘F-“'O%

R

This is to certify under the penaltles of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ 5%05 Fuu.)td‘ /AE'U'Q—-‘—"

The sign(é) were posted on . f O~ % 05
| (Mcnth Day. Year)

Wwﬁb/_ﬁx,m ¢-S

" (Signature of Sign Poster)

gl ﬁﬁ*ﬂﬂ ¥

ﬂlHrIIM STEHHF _

(Prlnted Name of Sign F‘Gster

o) @Q@ @
O b ss of Sign Pcster)
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Street Add

(City, State ip Ccde of Slgn Pcster)

s %5 ~ /443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

i

“ Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCED;URES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (respﬂns:blllty of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bili the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: 2~ \ \
Petitioner: S JS AN leslie |
Address or Location: S Yo Oyest Ao €. (42{)&6;&60" ViR / 2SS

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: SuSAN  Leeo [ €.
Address: 7 - )
Telephone Number:‘ q_h O ~Y Z 9~ QT - -

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY D:FJARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 'Z l\ -A Address S “0Y- \Cifﬁli’r /)u& .

Contact Person: N . g Phone Number: 410-887-3391
nner, Pleasd Print Your Name |

Filing Date: __/__O h Z@ PSS Posting Date; {(D 40 0SS  Closing Date: _/ [ 1405

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visibie on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c}
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. ' POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

---------

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
I| .
Case Number 06-{ Z L{ | -A Address S FO% FipsT /‘_ﬁuﬁ -

Petitioner's Name _ S v CAN [_F;.,.L (1& | Telephone £} 0 ~“ Z A~+95F
Posting Date: (D 350 O = _ Cloéing Date: | Z ) - 05

A U REIANVLE ﬂ .
Wording for Sign: _To Permit . SHED | TO BE Loty 1N

THE D 1DE L{;@;LD LA LI;Erv.\ o~ e 2. SN el

Lepi L ARD .

| WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Q’etition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Sdol [iravA VENUE, UPPERCO)INMD NS5
which is presently zoned R.C.. 2.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) %OJ e, L) =3 3 6 C.2f_ l A

PEEMIT A SHED (mpinend) To BE  LOCATED in

THE  SIDE ARy N e O0F Tue Eeauined
Lewe GARD |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the propeity which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):
Susan E. lesuig

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pj (_v?
:5:1?% — #,;&:zﬁ«-—

Signature Sighatuie

Address Telephohe No, Name - Type or Print

City .~ State Zip Code Signature .

Attorney For Petitioner: Sdou) FreT Aoenue ()R- 495
Address Telephone No.
UPPerco  MARYLALD RIlSL

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature 7

_— ﬁ-m\,-—»e_/'

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephong No.

City o State Zip Code City Stafe Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be requf?ed. it is ordered by the Zoning gﬂmmissinner of Baltimore County,
this dayof - that the subject matter of this petition be set for = public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted,

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 0 G) HZ \ l ‘4 Reviewed Byw pate  /0- 2o Oy

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Pt&i\ﬁ\’m"lg Date IQ ) :3 Q 0, S




. ®
Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thersto. ,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5 LD E I RS 9 DE) U >3

Address )
étf_g?EE’Rc& _K)QQEEYLF}ND a:lszgcodﬂ

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/'we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indlcate hardship or practical difficulty):

I‘,'.'S 'H)e, @nly Pr&d‘:u—l SP-ce %‘. Y he. ﬂamﬁe' beac.ause. <
Ws Fhe end of the c:fr"iueu:n.)/
+he Septic 'S 1N the back
“+the ’pmpe‘_r‘l‘y 14 NACTO LD
Fhe neighbors on the west sicdes ave. N o gre men i Clﬂﬁerm’bcbéch

4‘}‘)& neuah bor-s }')ou$é.. ls ﬂa'f—acfbac,eﬁ“")a The, 9:‘-{"’11 je.. lwc.c:d‘c:ﬂ C’th’l'dfjmp})sl
afiached)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affilant(s) wili be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

-T‘%smna lire M STghature

usan b\ ESLIE

Nama Typa or Print Name - 1ype or Print

e e e we wm o am A et W A mm e o e e W m mm mm mm hm b B R h b e ne mm e e i RE PW Am mm e b ER B m e am s e e e b B RR M ke MR ORS MR MR M o a4 W R M e S R A R PR o L emmmoe mee BomEEE

STATE OF MARYLAND, CDUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thlS(L&I day of gééii , | ,2’ 0§ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid personall appeared
NUSAN [Lie B ) )

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily fdentified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notary Pub;lc —

.-(r’C)?

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01



Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr., County fxecuttve

Development Processing
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

\

Novernber 14, 2005

Susan E. Leslie
5404 First Avenue
Upperco, Maryland 21155

Dear Ms. Leslie;

RE: Case Number: 06-211-A, 5404 First Avenue |

The above referenced petition was accepted for pfocessing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but te ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be piaced in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency:.
Very truly yours,
) .

W. Carl Richargs, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb ;

Enclosures |

C: People’s Counsel

—_—

|

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Faper



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 . November Z, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distributio?fél V*EcJE: October 24, 2005

Ttem No.: 202 )

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed Dy
this Bureau and the comments below are appiicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property,

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick
F'ire Marshal's Office
110-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

Printed with Soybaan lak

i Rosueslodd Daaar

E

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 123 NOV. 02, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION:

Distribution AMeeting of: OCTOBER 24, 2005

)

Item No.,: 20&8. -2

- —r

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Insp. PACK
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887—-4880
MS-1102ZF

cc: File

zga eroted with Sovboan Ik Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline. info

an Racycled Papsar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: November 9, 2005
Department of Permits & Development |
Management

o

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 31, 2003 i
[tem Nos. 204, 2035, 2006, 208, 209Qj
213,214, 215, 216, ] |

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw |
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11092005.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director : DATF. {Ii]‘dﬁeﬁé ;’Ir,'H;TEOOS
Department of Permits and P L L

Development Management
MOV 1 5 72085

Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, I1I T |
Director, Office of Planning | IR AR L I A 1N

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-211- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer,

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: ‘QAA %&; L

CM/LL

WADEVREVWWZAC\G-211 doc




Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Te ] Driveniofre
- y Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Michael S, Steele, Lt. Governor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 22 312>

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

7 b IL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frce number is —
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 11800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 Notth Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




September 10, 2005

Petition for Administrative Variance for the property located at
5404 First Avenue, Upperco, Maryland, 21155

To: Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

We have seen the copy of the location survey and agree with the proposed area of the
garage.

Thomas and Jean Considine
W

3417 Emory Road

Upperco, Maryland 21155
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